## ORDINANCE NO. 092, 2022 OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS DISSOLVING THE PARKING ADVISORY BOARD AND AMENDING THE CODE OF THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS BY REPEALING SECTION 2-110 RELATING TO THE PARKING ADVISORY BOARD

WHEREAS, the Parking Advisory Board is a City board established by ordinance for the purpose of advising the City Council and staff regarding the implementation of parking plans, advocate for parking initiatives and programs, and educate the public about parking issues; and

WHEREAS, beginning in November 2021, members of the Parking Advisory Board (the "Board"), as well as staff began a review of the focus and format of its meetings and work plan; and

WHEREAS, staff and the Board concluded that any future topics regarding parking could easily be absorbed by the still existing Transportation Board; and

WHEREAS, staff has requested that the Parking Advisory Board be dissolved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS as follows:

- Section 1. That the City Council hereby makes and adopts the determinations and findings contained in the recitals set forth above.
- Section 2. That Section 2-110 of the Code of the City of Fort Collins is hereby deleted in its entirety and said section number held in reserve for future use.

## Sec. 2-110. Parking Advisory Board.

- (a) The City shall have a Parking Advisory Board, hereafter referred to in this Section as the "Board." The Board shall consist of nine (9) members. Five (5) Board members shall be either residents, landowners, employees, business owners or tenants within the downtown area and four (4) members shall represent a broad base of the City at large.
- (b) The Board shall have the following functions:
  - (1) To make recommendations to the City Council regarding the implementation of the City's parking policies and plans;
  - (2) To provide an avenue for ongoing stakeholder input and involvement in parking decisions that affect the public;
  - (3) To support and advocate for parking initiatives and programs;

(4) To help educate the public about parking issues; and
(5) To work with other boards and commissions of the City or other community organizations that have an interest in parking issues.
Introduced, considered favorably on first reading and ordered published this 16th day of August, A.D. 2022, and to be presented for final passage on the 6th day of September, A.D.

2022.

	Mayor
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	
Passed and adopted on final reading this 6th	day of September, A.D. 2022.
	Mayor
ATTEST:	1,24,01
ATTEST.	
City Clerk	
City Clerk	